BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 232-209-501
Issue 3, September 1977
FOREIGN EXCHANGE TRUNK CIRCUIT (SD-2H 174)
TESTS
NO. 2 AND NO. 28 ELECTRONIC SWITCHING SYSTEMS
1. GENERAL

locking or a nonlocking type. In order to differentiate
between the two types of keys, the use of a
locking type key shall be identified by the words
"operate" and "release" and the use of a nonlocking
type key shall be identified by the word "depress"
in the ACTION column. For more detailed
information about the TTP and its operation, refer
to Section 232-130-301, Trunk Test Panel-Method
of Operation.
Note: Nonlocking relays require a depression
of at least one-half second to ensure system
recognition.
1.08 Lettered Steps: A letter a, b, c, etc,
added to a step number in Part 3 or 4 of
this section indicates an action which may or may
not be required depending on local conditions. The
condition under which a lettered step or a series
of lettered steps should be made is given in the
ACTION column, and all steps governed by the
same condition are designated by th; same letter
within a test. Where a condition does not apply,
all steps designated by that letter should be omitted.
1.09 Whenever the term TOUCH-TONE® telephone
service is used, it refers to the equipment
required to provide this service to the customer.
2. APPARATUS
2.01 Transmission measuring set (TMS) 23D, or
equivalent with appropriate test leads.
Equivalent apparatus must be capable of measuring
power in 900-ohm circuits at 1 kHz. The accuracy
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page
SECTION 232-209-501
must be ±0.1 dB at 1 kHz at normal room
temperature and the range from -15 dBm to
+10.0 dBm.
Note: This item will not be required if the
TTP is equipped with a TMS.
2.02 One 2W6A cord assembly consisting of a
W2C cord, 10 feet in length or longer, with
a 310 plug on one end and two 59-type cord tips
on the other end.
2.03 One 2P4A cord assembly consisting of a P2B
cord 3 feet in length or longer, with a 310
plug on each end.
2.04 One 1000-ohm resistor.
2.05 Two 1 W13A cord assemblies consisting of
an 893 type cord, 3 feet in length or longer,
with a 360A tool on one end and a KS-6278
connecting clip on the other end.
2.06 •one 262B type plug .•
3. PREPARATION
3.01 Refer to office records to obtain the trunk
group number (TGN), member number
(MEMN), and scan point number (SPN) of the
foreign exchange trunk circuit (SD-2H174).
3.02 Verify the SPN obtained from office records
as follows:
At maintenance TTY type in:
A VY:TRK:aaa bbb!
aaa = TGN
bbb = MEMN
• The system response for offices using
No. 2 ESS unique (old) code is as follows~
AR VY TRK aaa bbb
SPN ss rrbb
ss = scanner number
• The system response for offices using
conventional (new) code is as follows:
AR VY TRK aaa bbb
SP ss rrbb
ss = scanner number
rr = scanner row